noncompliance. The payment of penalties shall not alter in any way Respondents’ obligation to 

complete the performance of the work required under this Order.

40. Violation of any provision of this Order may subject Respondents to civil penalties 

of up to twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) per violation per day, as provided in Section 

106(b)(1) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. Section 9606(b)(1). Respondents may also be subject to 

punitive damages in an amount up to three times the amount of any cost incurred by the United 

States as a result of such violation, as provided in Section 107(c)(3) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C.